

NOTICE OF ELECTION STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

Notice is hereby given that "Pursuant to S.C. Code Sections 4-9-1210 through 4-9-1230 and Folly Beach Code of Ordinances Section 31.52, notice is hereby given that a special election will be held in the City of Folly Beach, South Carolina on Tuesday, February 7th, 2023, to adopt or reject Ordinance 033-22, limiting the number of Investment Short Term Rental Licenses to Eight Hundred, proposed by initiative petition by Save Folly's Future.

This election shall be at-large, non-partisan, and by majority vote as determined by South Carolina Code 5-15-62.

PRECINCT: Folly Beach 1, Folly Beach 2, James Island 1A, and James Island 1B

POLLING PLACE: Baptist Fellowship Hall

61 West Indian

Folly Beach, South Carolina

ABSENTEE BALLOTS: Charleston County Board of Elections and Voter Registration

contact number is (843)744-8683.

Early Voting: Begins January 23, 2023, and ends Feb 3, 2023. Hours are 8:30 a.m.-5 p.m., Monday -Friday at the Charleston County Board of Elections office at 4367 Headquarters Rd. North Charleston, SC 29405.

Any person wishing to vote in this special election must be registered no later than Sunday, January 8, 2023. Voter registration by mail forms will be accepted if postmarked by Monday, January 9, 2023.

POLLS OPEN: 7:00 am – 7:00pm February 7th, 2023

NOTE: All question about election eligibility, early voting, and general election questions should be directed to Charleston County Board of Elections and Voter Registration contact number is (843)744-8683.

At 9:00 am, <u>the day before</u> Election Day, the Charleston County Board of Elections and Voter Registration will begin the examination of absentee ballot return envelopes. This process will take place at the election's office, 4367 Headquarters Road, North Charleston, South Carolina. **Voters will be asked to provide one of the following Photo IDs when voting in person:**

- S.C. Driver's License
- Includes standard License and REAL ID
- S.C. Department of Motor Vehicles ID Card
- Includes standard ID card and REAL ID
- Includes SC Concealed Weapons Permit



NOTICE OF ELECTION STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

- S.C Voter Registration Card with Photo
- Federal Military ID
- Includes all Department of Defense Photo IDs and Veterans Affairs Benefits Card
- U.S. Passport
- Includes US Passport ID Card

If you have one of these Photo IDs, you are ready to vote. Voters should remember to bring one of these IDs with them to the polling place. Voters without Photo ID can get one free of charge from the Department of Motor Vehicles or their county voter registration office. Voters who encounter an obstacle to getting a Photo ID should bring their paper voter registration card without a photo with them to their polling place. These voters can then sign an affidavit swearing to their identity and to their obstacle to obtaining a Photo ID and vote a provisional ballot. This ballot will count unless the county board of voter registration and elections has grounds to believe the affidavit is false. For more information on Photo ID, visit scVOTES.gov or contact your county board of voter registration and elections.

The Municipal Election Commission will hold a hearing to certify the results of the municipal election and, if necessary, to determine the validity of ballots challenged in this election on **Thursday February 9th, 2023** at 11:00 am in Council Chambers located at 21 Center Street, Folly Beach, South Carolina.

Laura Angermeier, Commissioner Mechelle Neunsinger, Commissioner